The revised standard also changes the definition of short-term employee benefits.  These were previously benefits
that were expected to be settled within twelve months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees
render the related service, however, short-term employee benefits are now defined as benefits expected to be
settled wholly within twelve months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related
service. As a result, accrued annual leave balances which were previously classified by the Commission as short-
term employee benefits no longer meet this definition and are now classified as long-term employee benefits. This
has resulted in a change of measurement for the annual leave provision from an undiscounted to discounted basis.

Comparative amounts for 2012-13 and the related amounts as at 1 July 2012 have been restated in accordance with
the relevant transitional provisions set out in AASB 119. The impact is as follows:

2013

Impact on comprehensive result

$
Increase in employee expense

1,597

As previously
reported

AASB 119
adjustments Restated

Impact on liabilities and equity $ $ $
As at 1 July 2012

   Current employee benefit provision - annual leave 660,135 (28,251) 631,884
Accumulated surplus 6,371,859 28,251 6,400,110
As at 30 June 2013

   Current employee benefit provision - annual leave 622,721 (26,654) 596,067
Accumulated surplus 6,702,085 26,654 6,728,739

(q) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations

As at 30 June 2014, the following standards and interpretations (applicable to the Commission) had been issued
but were not mandatory for the 30 June 2014 reporting period. The Commission has not adopted, and does not
intend to adopt, these standards early.

AASB 9 Financial Instruments.  This standard simplifies requirements for the classification and measurement of
financial assets resulting from Phase 1 of the IASB’s project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition
and Measurement (AASB 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement).  Applicable for annual